

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

TROY WRAGG, MICHAEL
SCRONIC, LEONARD BOGDAN, and
ELIEZER SOTO-CONCEPCION,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID E. ORTIZ, in his capacity as
Warden of the Federal Correctional
Institution, Fort Fix, and MICHAEL
CARVAJAL, in his capacity as Director
of the Bureau of Prisons,

Respondents.

Case No. 20-cv-5496-RMB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND IN OPPOSITION TO RESPONDENTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Pages</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Fort Dix’s Alleged Efforts to Prevent Spread of COVID-19	5
B. COVID-19 at the Camp.....	6
C. COVID-19 at the Low	10
D. Severity of COVID-19 Cases at Fort Dix	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION.....	16
A. Section 2241 Permits Petitioners to Challenge the Fact and Execution of Their Sentences.....	16
B. Petitioners Are Not Required To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Under § 2241	26
C. The PLRA Does Not Apply, And Even If It, That Would Not Bar Petitioners’ Requested Relief	35
II. A CLASS ACTION IS AN APPROPRIATE AND EFFECTIVE VEHICLE FOR PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS	42
A. Respondents Motion To Strike Should Be Denied	42
B. Petitioners Satisfy The Rule 23(a) and Rule 23(b) Requirements.....	44
C. The Court Can Provide Interim Relief on a Class-Wide Basis Without Need for Constant and Individualized Judicial Decisions	54

- III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE MADE THE REQUIRED SHOWING FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION56
 - A. Petitioners Have Demonstrated A Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....57
 - B. Petitioners Have Established Irreparable Harm60
 - C. Equity and Public Interest Weigh In Petitioners’ Favor62
- IV. PETITIONERS HAVE PROPERLY PLED A CLAIM UNDER THE REHABILITATION ACT.....62
- CONCLUSION67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Alcantara v. Archambeault</i> , No. 20-cv-0756, 2020 WL 2315777 (S.D. Cal. May 1, 2020).....	53
<i>Alvarez v. LaRose</i> , No. 20-782, ECF No. 46 (S.D. Cal. May 9, 2020).....	17
<i>Andrews v. Home Depot U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. Civ-A-03CV5200 (DMC), 2005 WL 1490474 (D.N.J. June 23, 2005).....	43
<i>Baby Neal ex rel. Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. 1994)	passim
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 161 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 1998)	46
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 554 (2007).....	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	18
<i>Berry v. Klem</i> , 283 F. App’x 1 (3d Cir. 2008)	36
<i>Brown v. Marler</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01914, dkt. no. 39 (E.D. Pa. May 4, 2020).....	11
<i>Brown v. Warden Canaan USP</i> , 763 F. App’x 296 (3d Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Camacho Lopez v. Lowe</i> , No. 20-cv-563, 2020 WL 1689874 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020).....	22, 24

Camp v. Brennan,
219 F.3d 279 (3d Cir. 2000)37

Cardona v. Bledsoe,
681 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2012) 2, 17, 20, 25

Carling v. Peters,
No. Civ. A. 00-CV-2958, 2000 WL 1022959 (E.D. Pa. July 10, 2000)26

Cerverizzo v. Yost,
380 F. App'x 115 (3d Cir. 2010)26

Clark v. McDonald's Corp.,
213 F.R.D. 198 (D.N.J. 2003)43

Cohen v. Kurtzman,
45 F. Supp. 2d 423 (D.N.J. 1999).....16

Coldwell v. Rite Aid Corp.,
602 F.3d 495 (3d Cir. 2010) 65, 66

Cordaro v. Finley,
No. 10-CR-75, 2020 WL 2084960 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2020).....29

Cotton v. Douglas Cty. Dep't of Corr.,
No. 8:16-cv-153, 2016 WL 5816993 (D. Neb. Oct. 5, 2016)64

Cristian A.R. v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-3600, 2020 WL 2092616 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2020)62

Cristian A.R. v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-3600-MCA, ECF No. 26 at 29 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2020).....21

Datasphere, Inc. v. Computer Horizons Corp.,
2008 WL 4561509 (D.N.J. Oct. 9, 2008)44

Durel B. v. Decker,
No. 20-cv-3430-KM, ECF No. 34 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2020)21

Fraihat v. U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement,
No. EDCV 19-1546, 2020 WL 1932570 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 20, 2020).....53

Furando v. Ortiz,
 No. 20-cv-3739-RMB, 2020 WL 1922357 (D.N.J. Apr. 21, 2020)..... 33, 34

Furgess v. Pennsylvania Dep’t. of Corr.,
 933 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2019) 63, 64

Ganim v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
 235 Fed. Appx. 882 (3d Cir. 2007)..... 2, 19, 20

Gilmore v. California,
 220 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2000)40

Goldberg v. Beeler,
 82 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D.N.J. 1999).....26

Gomes v. Acting Sec’y, U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
 No. 20-cv-453, 2020 WL 2113642 (D.N.H. May 4, 2020).....53

Goode v. LexisNexis Risk & Info. Analytics Grp., Inc.,
 284 F.R.D. 238 (E.D. Pa. 2012)42

Grinis v. Spaulding,
 No. 20-10738, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81464 (D. Mass. May 8, 2020) 24, 25

Hagan v. Rogers,
 570 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 2009) 49, 50

Hassine v. Jeffes,
 846 F.2d 169 (3d Cir. 1988) 48, 49

Helling v. McKinney,
 509 U.S. 25 (1993)..... 4, 47, 48, 58

Hope v. Doll,
 No. 20-cv-562, ECF No. 11 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 7, 2020)62

Huggins v. Grondolsky,
 No. 09-cv-3143, 2009 WL 2413658 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2009)..... 32, 34

In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.,
 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008), *as amended* (Jan. 16, 2009) 42, 43, 44

Jason Anthony W. v. Anderson,
 No. 20-cv-3704-BRM, ECF No. 22 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2020).....21

Johnson v. Zickefoose,
 No. 12-2544, 2012 WL 5880344 (D.N.J. Nov. 20, 2012).....21

Korman v. Walking Co.,
 503 F. Supp. 2d 755 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....43

Landsman & Funk PC v. Skinder-Strauss Assocs.,
 640 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2011), *opinion reinstated in part*, No. 09-3105,
 2012 WL 2052685 (3d Cir. Apr. 17, 2012)..... 42, 43

Leandro R.P. v. Decker,
 No. 20-cv-3853-KM, ECF No. 29 (D.N.J. Apr. 17, 2020)21

Livas v. Myers,
 No. 20-422, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71323 (W.D. La. Apr. 22, 2020).....24

Lyons v. U.S. Marshals,
 840 F.2d 202 (3d Cir. 1988)26

Mabry v. Warden Allenwood FCI Low,
 747 Fed. Appx. 918 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 2, 17, 20

Martinez-Brooks v. Easter,
 No. 3:20-cv-00569, 2020 WL 2405350 (D. Conn. May 12, 2020)..... passim

Mays v. Dart,
 No. 20 C 2134, 2020 WL 1987007 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 27, 2020)..... 51, 52

Mielo v. Steak ‘n Shake Operations, Inc.,
 897 F.3d 467 (3d Cir. 2018)45

Miller v. Williamson,
 No. 07-cv-1326, 2008 WL 471550 (M.D. Pa. Feb. 19, 2008)32

Mitchell v. Horn,
 318 F.3d 523 (3d Cir. 2003)37

Money v. Pritzker,
 Nos. 20-cv-2093, 20-cv-2094, 2020 WL 1820660 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 10,
 2020) 51, 53

Morris v. Zickefoose,
368 F. App'x 280 (3d Cir. 2010).....30

Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass'n,
549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)16

Moscato v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons,
98 F.3d 757 (3d Cir. 1996) 26, 32

N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc.,
883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)42

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001), *as amended* (Oct. 16, 2001)..... 42, 46

Pearson v. Prison Health Serv.,
850 F.3d 526 (3d Cir. 2017)57

Peebles v. Potter,
354 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)64

Pennsylvania Dep't of Corr. v. Yeskey,
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....64

Phillips v. Cty. Of Allegheny,
515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)15

Pischke v. Litscher,
178 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1999)19

Plata v. Brown,
427 F. Supp. 3d 1211 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....40

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973).....18

Rafael L.O. v. Tsoukaris,
No. 20-3481, 2020 WL 1808843 (D.N.J. Apr. 9, 2020)22

Reaves v. Dep't of Corr.,
392 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2019).....39

Reaves v. Department of Correction
 404 F. Supp. 3d 520 (D. Mass. 2019)..... 39, 40

Robinson v. Superintendent Rockview SCI,
 831 F.3d 148 (3d Cir. 2016)37

Ross v. Blake,
 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016); *accord Brown v. Croak*, 312 F.3d 109, 111
 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 36, 37, 38

S.H. ex rel. Durrell v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.,
 729 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2013)63

Savino v. Souza,
 No. 20-106172020, WL 1703844 (D. Mass. Apr. 8, 2020)52

Small v. Camden County,
 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)37

Small v. Camden Cty.,
 728 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2013)33

Stewart v. Abraham,
 275 F.3d 220 (3d Cir. 2001)45

Thakker v. Doll, No. 1:20-CV-480,
 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020)61

United States v. Ashby,
 No. 20-cv-0789, 2020 WL 2494679 (M.D. Pa. May 14, 2020)..... 23, 24

United States v. Coker,
 No. 3:14-cr-085, 2020 WL 1877800 (E.D. Tenn. Apr. 15, 2020)34

United States v. Serfass,
 No. 15-39, 2020 WL 1874126 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 15, 2020)23

Wagner by Wagner v. Fair Acres Geriatric Center,
 49 F.3d 1002 (3d Cir. 1995)66

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....44

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984)45

West v. Emig,
787 F. App’x 812 (3d Cir. 2019).....37

Wetzel v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
508 F.2d 239 (3d Cir. 1975)54

Wilson v. Williams,
2020 WL 1940882 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 22, 2020) passim

Wilson v. Williams,
No. 20-3447, ECF No. 23-2 (6th Cir., May 4, 2020) 16, 17, 38

Wilson v. Williams,
No. 4:20-cv-0794, ECF No. 85 (N.D. Ohio May 19, 2020)1, 56

Wisconsin Cmty. Servs., Inc. v. City of Milwaukee,
465 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2006)65

Woodall v. Federal Bureau of Prisons,
432 F.3d 235 (3d Cir. 2005) passim

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582 28, 31

18 U.S.C. § 362431

18 U.S.C. § 3626 35, 39, 41

28 U.S.C. § 2241 passim

42 U.S.C. § 199736

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 15, 62

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 542.1027
28 C.F.R. § 542.1829

Other Authorities

Joe Neel & Hannah Hagemann, FDA Cautions About Accuracy Of Widely
Used Abbott Coronavirus Test, NPR (May 14, 2020)
[https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-
updates/2020/05/14/856531970/fda-cautions-about-accuracy-of-
widely-used-abbott-coronavirus-test](https://www.npr.org/sections/coronavirus-live-updates/2020/05/14/856531970/fda-cautions-about-accuracy-of-widely-used-abbott-coronavirus-test)59
